Maine law.
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lIlARINE flANK. 

CHAPTER CCCLII. 

AN ACT to incorporate the Marine BUill •• 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House 
if Representatives, in Legislattlre assembled, That 
Alexander Johnston, Asa F. Hall, Silas Payson, 
Patrick Lenox, juniOl', Nathan Clark, junior, Mo-
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ses Emery, Bradford Young, Joshua Yonng, Spen-Pe~sons incor' 
W 'I" kl J 1 E k' F . C 1 pOluted. eel' • m lamj 0 111 ~I'S me, ran CIS 00 t, 

Isaac Coffin, John Dole, William M. Boyd, Na­
thaniel Coffin, John Babson, John Brooks, Warren 
Rice, William Stacy, Jeremiah Bailey, Samuel 
Miller, Stephen Parsons, and their associates, suc­
cessors and assigns, shall be, and hereby are, 
c~eated a corporation by the name of the MARINE Chul'terlocon­
BANK; and shall so continue until the first day of tinne until 
O h · 1'1 'II b . l f L dOclobcl'1831. cto ~er, W llC 1 WI e In t Ie year 0 our or 
one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one; and 
by that name shall be and hereby are made 
capable in law to sue and be sued; plead and be im- POlVers aml 

pleaded; defend and be defended, in any COUl'ts of privileges. 
record, or in any other place; and also to make, 
have and use a common seal; and to ordain, estab-
lish, and put in execution such by-laws, ordinances 
and regulations, as to them may appear necessary 
and convenient for the government of said corpora-
tion, and the prudent management of their affairs: 
Provided, such by-laws, ordinances and regula- Proviso. 
tions shall in no wise be contrary to the laws 
of this State, And the said corporation shall al­
ways be subject to the rules, restrictions, limitations 
and provisions herein prescribed, 

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the 
capital stock of said corpomtion shall consist 
of the sum of fifty thousand dollars, in gold and Capital Stock 
silver, and be divided into five hundred shares,' $50,000; 

and not more than ten per cent. of such capital stock 
I

. not more than 
shal at anyone tune be held or owned by one 10 per cent. to 

person; and in case several individuals sballlJe as- ~~/~~~,d b~;.~I~: 
sociated togeth~r as co-partnel's,the whole amount ofparlllc;s; 

said stock, held or o\'\'necl hy the co-partnership, and 
by all the indi vid ual~ constituting the co-pal'tntt'ship, 
shall not at any time exceed ten pel' cent. of 
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said capital stock; and the said capital stock s hal 
be paid in at two instalments, the one half thereof 

when to be to be paid in gold and silver, on Ol' before 
llaid in. 1 P- M I fOb 1 I t le nrst . Olll ay octo el' next; ane t Je 

remaining half part thereof, on or before the 
first Monday in April, which will be in the 
year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 

," J and twenty-six: Provided, That no money shall 
nO oallS or bId d' d . discounts to be e oane ,or ISCOIHltS ma e, or shall any bIlls 
$l~~,~;oo"n~~l 01' prornissol'Y notes be issued from said Bank, until 
paid ill; the eallitul' subscribed for, and actually paid 

in and existing in gold and silvel' in theil' vaults, 
shall amollnt to twenty-live thousand dollars, and 

and affidavit the affirlavit of the President ancl Cashier, of such 
lDade. facls, shall have been filed in the office of the Secl'e~ 

tury of State. And the Stockholders, at theil' .first 
meeting, shall by a tnqjority of' votes determine the 

1\'1 -! fl' mode of transferring and dis110sing of said stock 
Ol e 0 tans~ • • 

ferringstocktoand thc profits thereof, which bemg cntered on the 
llO determined J I f' . J • I II b b' I" h at iirst meet- JOO is 0 saHl corporatIOn, S la e mc Ing on t C 

'ng. stoekholders, their successors and assigns, and no 
transfer of stock shall be of any effect until it shall 
have been entered on the books' of said corpol'ation ; 

n 1 
amI the said COI'IJoration are hereby made callable 

ea estate . I 1 I I . 
may be lIckl III aw to JaVe, lOld, pure lase, receive, possess and 
not exeeedlllg " t' t th tl . " 'SOl' d 'g ] I 11 certain a. 1 e all1 0 em, lell sucees s an ass] ns, Rnc s, 
monut. tenements and hereditaments, to the amount of ten 

thousand dallal'S, amino more, at one any time; with 
Mal' loan and power to bargain,sell and dis]Joseofthe same, and to 
":goli~tc mo· Joan and negotiate their monies and effects by dis-
UICS, &c. • • ' 

counting on banking prmciples, on sllch securi-
Proviso. ty, as they shall think advisable: Provided, nothing 

herein contained shall restrain 01' prevent said cor­
poration, fl'om taking and holding rcal estate in 
mortgage or on execution, 10 any amoullt, as secu­
rity for, 01' in payment of, any debts due to said 
corpol'ation. 

r:ules &c. of. SECT, S .. B.e i~.fltrther enacted! ~rhat the fol}ow­
lbeGorpora- 1l1g rules, JumtatlOns, and provlSlolls, shaBiorm, 
tlOlI. und be the fundamental articles of said corporation. 
TOlal arnollnt First. That the total amount of the debts \V hich the 
of dcl,u due '! . I 11 . I I from, SaIL, corporatIOn s lU at any tllne owe, \V let leI' 

by hund, bjIJ, note or othet' contrdct~ shall not exceed 
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fl(ty per cent, beyond the amount of their capital 
stock actually paid in, exclusive of the sums due on 
account of deposits, nor shall thet'e be due to the 
said corporation, at anyone time, more than double and to !he , II 'd corporatlOll. the amount of the capItal stock actua y pal 
in as aforesaid; in case of excess, t4e Directors, 
undel' whose administration it shall happen, shaH Directors lia-

b I, bl f' I . I' - , I' 'd - I d 'ble ill case of e Ht e or t Ie same lt1 t lell' Inc IVI uu an pn- excess, 
vate capacities; and an action ofclebt may, in 
such case, be bl'ought against them, 01' any of 
h } ' f k' 1 . and how' t em, t lelr or any 0 bell' leu's, executors, or • 

administt'ators, in allY court proper to try the 
same, by any creditor' or creditors of said corpo-
ration; and may be prosecuted to judgment and ex­
ecution; and the aggl'egate of all the debts due not (0 be it" 
the said Bank ii'om the Directors, or any of them, debte.rl ave .. , 

" , d 'I II ccrtalll amo l-as pnncIpals, lt1 orsel'S or sllretIes, s la not, at any 
one time, exceed in amount, twenty per cent. of 
the capital stock of said Bank; and for evet'y Pen~lty for vi· 
, I' f I' , 'D' alatIOn and 

VIO at1011 0 t 118 PI'oVlslOn, every ll'ector consent-how r~col'er-

ing [to,] or conniving at, such violation, shall forfeited. 
and pay the sum of five hundred dollars, to be re- C . , , oJ'poratJOlJ 
covet'ed by II1dlctment to the use of the State. Sec- not to employ 

d Th 'd 'h I I their capital in on . at SUI eorporatlOl1 s a not vest, uSe'tJ'ade 0)' COffi-

01' improve any of their monies, goods, chattels me~ce. 
ot' effects in trade 01' commerce, but may sell all 
kinds of personal pledges lodged in their hands, 
by way of security, to ,my amount sufficient to re-
imbLll'se the Sllm loaned. Third, That the lands Lands neCC3-, sary for the 
tenements and hereditaments, which the said COl'- transaction of 

poration shall hold, shalt be only such as shall be ~oU~!lhs:ld~nly 
requisite for the convenient transaction of their busi-
ness. Fourth, None but a member of "'uid cor- ~ho may be 

W DJI'cctol'S 
poration, being a citizen-of this State, and resident ' 
therein, shall be eligible for a Director; and the President how 
D ' 1 II I t' I ' b chosen. Irectors S la C lOOSe one 0 t 1eu' own nnm er to act 
as President; and the Cashier, before he enters CasbieJ'togivlt 
upon the duties of his office, shall give bond, with bonds; 
two or more sllreties, to the satisfaction of the 
Boat'd of Directors, in a sum not less than twenty 
thousand dollars, with condition for the faithful dis- . 
I f I d 

' ,. to be renewed, 
C lat'ge 0 tIe utles of Ius office; and sllch bond 
shall be renewed at least once in every three years. 
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Directors in Fifth. No Directol' of any other Balik shall be eH-
other Banks . ' 1 
not eligible. gible to the office of DH'ectl>r of this Bank, aIt lOugh 

he may be a stockholder thercin. And any Direc­
tor accepting any office in any other Bank, shall be 
deemed to have vacated his place in this Bank. 
Sixth. That for the well ordering the affait's of 

~Ieeting of the said Corl)oration a meeting of the stockholders shall 
Stockholders ' • 
annually in be holden at sllch place as they shall dIrect, on the 
Octoberanclat r, M d fO b II d ' h any olher nt'st.l on ay 0 eto el' annua y, an at any ot er 
tillle. time dUl'ing the continuance of said corporation, and 

at such place as shall be appointed by the President 
l'Iotice to ue and Direetors for the time being, by public notifica­
given. tion, given fourteen days previous thereto; at which 
Directors to he annual meeting, there shall be chosen by ballot, five 
chosen at the D it'ectors to continue in office the veal' enSiling 
anllual meet... • J. 
illg, then' electlOn; and the number of votes to wInch 

each stockholder shall be entitled, shall be accord­
ing to the nllmber of shares he shall hold, in the 

1\10nnel' of fl' . h' l' h 
voting, 0 lowlI1g propol'hoIlS, t at IS to say : WI' one S are, 

one vote, and every fOllr shares above one shall 
Proviso. give a right to one vote more: Provided, no one 

member shall have more than twenty votes, and ab­
Direr,torstobe sent members may vote by proxy, duly authoriied 
allowed 11? in writing. Seventh. No Dii'ector shu 11 be allowed 
eOHl:en'lltJoo; any compensation fOI' his services, but the Stock­
PreSident may holders may make the President such compensation 
Quorum ofDi- as to them shall appear reasonable. Eighth. No 
I'eotors, less than three Directors shall constitute a board 

fot, the tl'Dnsaction of business, of whom the PI'esi­
dent shall always be one, except in case of sickness 
or necessary absence, in which case the Directors 
present may choose a chairman for the time being, 

~i::~in~ be in his stead. Ninth. All bills issued fl'ol11 the Bank 
aforesaid, and signed by the President, shall be 

Dividends to bini,ling on the cOI'IJoration. Tenth. The Direc­
be made, 

tors shall make half yearly dividends of all the pro-
fits, rents, premiums and interest of the Bank afore-

(;ashier, &c. • I El 1 Tl D' h 11 h how appoint- SUie. c'vent L. 1e It'ectol's s a ave powel' 
ed, to appoint a cQshier, and such other officers for 

carryini.'· 011 the business of said Bank, with such 
., ,-0 

Bal1Ktoheut sa1al'ics, as l(' (h~Jl) ~:cern meet. . 
\Yi,c"5,cL SECT. 4. Be 1t .further enacted, That the Sa lel 

B:1nk ~;h~IH 11l' cstnb1ishcd in tlw town of Wiscasse t. 
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SECT. 5. Be it fitrther enacted, That whenevel' 
the Lel.!islature shall require it, the said corporation Loadn to b~ 

c.J • ma e to tu6 
shall loan to the State any sum of money wIuch State, when 

b " d ,,·d· (J' t ' f I requil'ec1 by the may e requll e ,not excee mo en pel cent.o t le Legislature, 
capital stock of said Bank, at anyone time, reim-
bursable by five annual instalments;. or at any 
shorter period, at the election of the State, with the 
annual payment of interest, at a rate not exceeding 
five per,centum per annum: Provided however, That Ploviso, 
the State shall never, at anyone, time, stand indebted 
to said corpol'ation, without their consent, in a lar-
ger sum than five thousand dollars. 

SECT. 6. Be it fwther enacted, That any com-
mittee, specially appointed by the Legislature for Legislayll'e by 

I • 1 ., Commlttt'!e that purpose, s lall have a fIg 1t to exanllne mto the may examine 
doings of said corpOl'ation, and shall have free ac- theil'books&e. 
cess to all their books and vaults i and if upon such 
examination, it shall be found, and after a full hearing 
of said corporation thereon, be determined by 
the Lel.!islature, that the said corporation have ex- 1 ' t . 

(.:.J • • "<I an( In cer aln 
ceeded the powel' herem granted them, or faIled.to cases, vacaie 

1 . I f 1 I .. . d their charter. comp y WIt 1 any 0 tIe ru es, restrIctIons, an con-
ditions in this act provided, thcir incorporation may 
thel'eupoll be declared forfeited and void. 

SE'CT. 7. Be it further el,wcted, That the pet'- First meeting, 
sons herein befol'e named, or a maior part of them by whom and ':J , how called' 
are authorized to call a meeting of the stockholders ' 
of said corporation, at such time and place as they 
shall see fit, by advertising the same, for three weeks 
successively, in som e 'public newspaper printed n.olice to be 

in the State, for the purpose of makillg, Ol'dain- gIven; 
ing and establishing such by-laws, ordinances at which may 
and regulations for the orderly cond ucting the. make by-lnll's , nnd choose 
affait's of said corporation, as the said Stockholders lit:st Board of 

I II d d i'. I' f I fi DIrectors, 
S Ia eem necessary, an lor the C lOIce 0 t le 1'8t 
Board of DirectOl's, and such other officers as they 
shall see fit to choose. 

SECT. 8. Be it fitrther enacted, That the said 
corpomtion shall be liable to pay any bona fide hol- The original 
del', the original amollnt of any note of said Bank, amoulltofBills 
I d ' h /' . , I' I alt~red to br a tere m t e co urse Ot Its clrcu atlOn to a arger a- pairl. 

mount, notwithstanding such alteration. 

22 
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SECT. 9. Be ,it further enacted, That one twenti-
eth pal't of the capital stock of said Bank shall always 

Certain l'art ofbe appropriated to loans to be made to citizens of 
~~e l~~~~tdlf~~ this State, wherein the Dit'ectors shall wholly and 
lhe, benefit of exclusively regard the agricultural and manufactur-
agrJcultural &.. " I I I lIb d' ~nat!ufactur- mg Interest, wine 1 oan s 1a e rna em sums, not 
lIlg mlerest; less than one hundred nor more than five hundred 

alld how. 

dollars, and upon the personal bond of the borl'Ow­
er, with collateral secmity by mortgage of real es­
tate to the satisfaction of the Directors of said Bank, 
for a term not less than one year, and on condition 
of paying the interest annually, on such loans, sub-
ject to such forfeiture and right of redemption by 
Jaw, as in other cases. 

SECT. 10. Be it further enacted, That said cor­
'cor~oration,tbl)oration shall be oblig' ed to receive in 'pay~nent for 
reCeIve theIl' • 
own bills for all debts due to said corporation, the bIlls by them 
debts due, issued. 

SECT, 11. Be it fttrther enacted, That the con-
ditions, restrictions and provisions contained in the 

Further eonui. act, entitled "An Act to enforce the payment of 
t!ons, remie· Bank notes, and for othet' purposes," be and they 
11005,&C, h b d )' bJ d bl' , are ere y ma e app lca e to, an 0 tgatol'Y on, 

the Bank established by this act; and that each re­
turn of the state of said Ballk to be made pursuant 
to the first section of an act, directing the mode and 

l'ceturns to spe- time of making retul'l1s, shall in addition to 
ci~y the llam~s the severa] I)articulars required thet'ein to be in-of all the D,· " 
;'octOI'S, &c. cluded, specify the names of all the Dll'ectors of sald 

Bank; and if in taking the' oath required by said 
th'st section, any Director or 'Cashier shall swear 
falsely and be thereof duly convicted, he shall suffer 
as fOl' w ilflll and COl'l'U pt pelj my. 

SECT. ] 2, Be it further enacted, Thatif said cor­
I\~odeofenf~l" pOl'ation shall refuse 01' neglect to pavon demand, 
mug the satls- •• • ."" d d I factionofjudg. any bIll or btlls by such corpol'atIon Issue ,an t 1e 
~;~~s ~l;e l~v: holdel' thereof shall obtain judgment and execution 
dies or proper-lor the amount thereof, against said corporation, 
ty of tile Stock. • , 
hptders, and such executlOn :shall not be satisfied, by pay-

ment thereof, within ten days after demand made 
upon the Cashier of said Bank, by the officer hav­
ing sllch execution, or sufficient personal or real es­
t(l.te of said corporation shewn to satisfy the same, 
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the officer may serve and levy such execution upon 
the body or bodies, or real or personal estate of any 
person or persons who are or were m~mbe\·s.of said 
corporation, at any time within three years next 
preceding, in proportion to the stock by them sev­
erally and respectively holden: Provided, That uo Provi;;1t. 

person shall in the whole, be compeUed to pay l1P-
on execution or . executions, to an amount greater 
tIuW the amount of the stock whivh such perSOl1. 
holds or shall have held within three years a­
foresaid. 

SECT, 13. Be it jltrthe1'enacteit, That any 
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Person who shall have been compelled to pay Incase of such· , , h . , levy, other 
any execntlOn, eit er whoUy or Il1 part, pur- Stockholder~, 
suant to the provisions of the· twelfth section of~~~~ conln­

this act, shall be entitled to recover of each individ-
ual, upon whose body or property such execution 
might have been levied, the same proportion of the 
snm so paid, as such individual owns or shall have 
owned of the stock of said",Bank, at any time with-
in three years prior to such payment, as for so much 
money paid to the use of such individual. 

SECT, 14, Be it further enacteit, That no stock-
holder of said Bank shall be permitted at any time Stock not tl;> 

1 d 1 . k I' . h l' be pledgen \0 to p e ge lIS stoc t lereUI, or any part t ereol, to the Bank, or 

the said Bank, or any other corporation whatever, a.ther corpora­

and all contracts pledging any of said stock, shall be lion, 

of no effect; and no stock or share in said Bank 
I II b 1 d ,. , nor attached 

S la e attac le on mesne process .In any smt III at the suit of 

which said corporation shall be plaintiff, and an the Bunk. 

such attachments shall be of no effect. 
. SECT, 15. B,e it further enacted, That if at any 

time the said corporation shall refuse or neglect to 0 C._1 

f · b'll I d 1 I 'd n relUS", of pay any 0 ItS I s W len u y presentee at Sal p~yment of 

Bank, in b~nking hours, and 101' the space of thirty :ll~~~t ~~mbe 
days thereafter neglect to pay.or tender payment made to a 

1 · h ' Judge of the of suc 1 bIlls, t e holder or holders of SQch hIns, may s. J. Comt; 

make complaint thereof in writing to any Judge 
of the Supreme Judicial Court, whose duty it shall 
be thereupon, to cause the President and Cashier 
of said Bank to he notified to appear before him at 
such time and place as he may appoint, to answer proceedings 

1
· , ~ h thereon. 

to sue 1 complall1t and shew cause agamst lurt er 
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pl'oceedings thereon: And if said PI'esident ott 
Cashier'shall not appear, or if appearin'g shall not 
shew sufficient caUse against furthel' proceedings, it 
shall be the duty of said Judge, thereupon to ap~ 

Judge may .ll'- , I d' , I d I' C " poinlCollllllis- POLllt t lree lsmtel'ester an (lSCreet ommlsslOn-
sioners; ~vho el'S l'esidinO' neal' to ~aid Bank to take into theh' shall lake mlo o· • , 
eustorly thBI cllstodv and possession, all the books, papers, prop-
property oft )e • d f' d' ' Bank; erty an estate 0 Sal CorporatIOn: And such 

Commissionel's, 01' the major part of them,' shall 
thereby be authorizerl, to demand and receive of 
the said President, Directors and Cashier of said 
Bank, all the real and })el'sol1a] estate of said Bank, 
with all the booh~s and evidences of debts due to said 

- Bank, making and delivering to said President, 
may (lispose ofDil'ectors and Cashier Ot' either of them accurate 
the 'iame, and • ' , 
collect and lIsts and memoranda of sllch estate, books and 
llay debts. debts: And it shall be the duty of such Commis-

sioners, or the major part of them, and they are 
hereby authorized forthwith to proceed to dispose 
of such estates and to collect such debts, and to pay 
the demands against said Corporation. 

SECT. 16, Be itfurther enacted, That such Com­
Commission- missioners, or the majol' pal't of them, shall be au-
Cl'S may sell at h 'd 1 . d 11 II' . uuction, giv- t Ol'lze anc empowere to se at pll ) IC auctIOn, 
iug nntico, after giving thil,ty days public notice or such sale mortgages and C , 

exccutedeedSiany real estate belonging to said Corporation, and 
any mortgages upon real estate due to said Corpo­
ration, and make and deliver in the name or the 
Corporation, any deed or othel' instrument neces­
sary to the due and complete transfer and convey­
ance of such estates and mortgages: And said Com­
missioners, or the major part of them, shall furthel' 

lIlay ~ollect be authorized to collect all debts due and owing to debts & prose-
cute actions, said Corpo\"ation, and to commence and prosecute 

in the name of the Corporation any action necessa-
('!'Dviso. ry to the collection of sllch debts: Provided, That 

so soon as sllch Commissioners shall have realized 
from the property of the Corporation, a Sllm suffi­
cient to pay all the debts of the Corporation, their 
power shall cease; and it shall be theil' duty to 
surrendel' to said Corporation all the remaining 
property and estates, together with the books 
and papers belonging to it, 
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S Eel'. 17. Beit /wther enacted, That said Commis­
sionet's shall be entitled to retain to their own use 
rot' their services, such sum as may be agreed upon 
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between them and said Corporation: And in case Compensation 

f d· 1 1 11 b d . 1 to Commis-o ·lsagreemel1t, sue 1 sum as s Ia e etermme( sionees. 

by the Judge who appointed such Commissioners. 
SECT. 18. Be it fitrther enacted, That if the Pre­

sident, Directors and Cashiel' of such Bank, shaU, 
upon demand made by such Commissioners, refuse 
or neglect to sun'ender to them all the books. pa-

Pers propel'ty estates and demands of said Corpo- Directors, &c. 
• ' . '., • hable for te-

ratIOn, such PI'esIcieot, Directors and CashlCr, so fusing to give 

refusing or neglecting, shall thereupon severally be- ~~,f,~~fs~r~~.to 
come liable in their individual capacities for the ersintheirr~ri-

b 
.'. vate capaCl-

payment of all de ts due from sald CorporatlOll: ties; 

And any cl'editol' to said Corporation may have 
d . . I' . . h P'd D' ami may be an ma1l1tam lIS actIOn agamst suc reSI ent, 1- proceeded a· 

rectors and Cashier, or either of them, to recover ~~~l~~t accord, 

against them, or eithet' of them, in their individual 
capacities, the amount of the just demand against 
said Corporation. 

f This .!let p{1ssed February 26, 1825.] 

CHAPTER CCCLIII. 

AN ACT in add ilion' to an act, entitled "An Act to establish the 
Cumberland and Oxford Canal CorporatioD,'~ 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House 
of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Former act to 

h h' hi" dd-' I 1 11 . II 1 1 be deemed t e act to W IC t liS IS a ItIOna, S Ia , 111 a ega public. 

pl'oceedings, be deemed a public act: And if said 
·-1 'h 11 1 'd I' I Canal to he Calla corporatIOn s a not comp ete Sal cana WIt 1- completed 

in five J'ears fl'om the passage of this act then the withinllve , years, 

act to which this is in addition shall be void. 
SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the tenth sec- rartof former 

tion of the act to which this is additional, be, and act repealed. 

the satne is hereby repealed. . 
[This /icf passed February 26, 1825.] 


